

AMENDMENT TO REPORT OF THE COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE

HB1259_S.001

DATE 5/2/2025

Senator Amabile moved to amend the Report of the Committee of the Whole to show that the following Amabile floor amendment, (L.039) to HB25-1259, did pass.

Amend reengrossed bill, page 11, line 16, after "portion;" insert "**repeal (3);**".

Page 11, line 19, strike "parents." and substitute "parents AND SHALL POST THE WRITTEN MATERIALS ON ITS WEBSITE."

Page 11, line 25, strike "THE DEPARTMENT SHALL".

Page 11, strike lines 26 and 27.

Page 12, strike lines 1 and 2.

Page 12, line 3, strike "DEPARTMENT".

Page 12, line 6, strike "donors." and substitute "donors AND THE DEPARTMENT SHALL POST THE WRITTEN MATERIALS ON ITS WEBSITE."

Page 12, line 12, strike "THE DEPARTMENT SHALL POST THE".

Page 12, strike lines 13 through 16.

Page 12, line 17, strike "DEPARTMENT".

Page 12, strike lines 19 through 27 and substitute:

~~"(3) A gamete agency, gamete bank, or fertility clinic located in Colorado shall:~~

~~(a) Prior to an intended recipient matching with or receiving donor gametes obtained through that gamete agency, gamete bank, or fertility clinic, provide the written materials described in subsection (1) of this section to each intended recipient of gametes from a donor who is unknown to the recipient or recipients; and~~

~~(b) Prior to the donation of gametes by a donor, provide the written materials described in subsection (2) of this section to each potential donor of gametes collected by the gamete agency, gamete bank, or fertility clinic from a donor who is unknown to the recipient or recipients and discuss these materials with the donor. Donor receipt of the written materials is not in lieu of any mental health evaluations of an unknown donor that are required by the individual practices of a gamete agency, gamete bank, or fertility clinic."~~

~~(4) A gamete agency, gamete bank, or fertility clinic located outside of Colorado that~~

either matches donors to or provides gametes or embryos to recipients in Colorado shall:

(5) GAMETE AGENCIES, GAMETE BANKS, AND FERTILITY CLINICS ARE NOT REQUIRED TO USE THE WRITTEN MATERIALS DESCRIBED IN SUBSECTION (2) OF THIS SECTION BUT MAY USE THEM TO MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF SUBSECTION (4) OF THIS SECTION."

Strike "~~shall~~ MAY" and substitute "shall" on: **Page 11**, lines 18 and 20; **Page 12**, line 5.

** *** ** *** **